

18 CS 2427/16

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA Vs. MAHINDER KAUR AND  
ORS.**

**02.09.2025**

**At 11:41an**

**Present:** Sh. Kamal Kumar, Ld. counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.  
Sh. O.P. Aggarwal and Sh. Ashish Aggarwal, Ld. counsels for D-1.  
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. counsel for D-2 through VC.  
Sh. Sidharth Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for D-2.

Reply to the application U/s 60 of BSA r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of D-2 on 01.05.2025. Copy not supplied.

**D-2 is directed to supply reply of the same to Ld. counsel for plaintiff.**

An application for waiver of cost filed on behalf of D-2.

Ld. counsel for D-2, on instructions submits that D-2 wants to withdraw the application for waiver of cost.

In view of the submissions, present application is hereby **dismissed as withdrawn.**

**Application for waiver of cost is accordingly disposed of.**

**D-2 is directed to deposit the previous cost.**

(2)

No reply to the application U/s 60 of BSA r/w Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of D-1.

Ld. counsel for D-1, on instructions submits that D-1 does not wish to file reply to the application U/s 60 of BSA r/w Section 151 CPC and he will address arguments straightaway.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that he is not carrying his file.

Ld. counsel for D-2 seeks also adjournment.

Put up for arguments on the application U/s 60 of BSA r/w Section 151 CPC on **27.09.2025**.

**Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.**

(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
02.09.2025